# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7952405

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND	05/12/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1350 BRIDGEPORT DR.	
City:	KERNERSVILLE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27284	
Name:	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	4956 W 6200 S. #121	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84118	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9630031
Patent Number:	7087300
Patent Number:	6800367
Patent Number:	6884321
Patent Number:	7632766
Patent Number:	6287686
Patent Number:	6358608
Patent Number:	6579396
Patent Number:	6383623
Patent Number:	6790795
Application Number:	15353269
Application Number:	13018213
Application Number:	12627911

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**PATENT** 

507905280 REEL: 063635 FRAME: 0404

**Fax Number:** (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122946635

**Email:** dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 2: 35TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86703.95 1L RELEASE 2017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2023

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Textech - 1L Patent Release (2017) - Executed\_(18527917)\_(1)#page1.tif source=Textech - 1L Patent Release (2017) - Executed\_(18527917)\_(1)#page2.tif source=Textech - 1L Patent Release (2017) - Executed\_(18527917)\_(1)#page3.tif source=Textech - 1L Patent Release (2017) - Executed\_(18527917)\_(1)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of May 12, 2023, by THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation and CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Utah corporation (each a "Grantor", collectively the "Grantors").

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2017, by and among the grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2017, by and between the Grantors and the Collateral Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), each Grantor granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents of such Grantor, including those Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "IP Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 1, 2017 at Reel 043748, Frame 0378;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent release, and the Collateral Agent is willing to release, subject to the terms hereof, its security interest with respect to the Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by each Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. As of the date hereof, the Collateral Agent does hereby terminate, release and discharge any and all security interests granted under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement that it may have in, to and under the Patents. As of the date hereof, any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patents shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. As of the date hereof, the Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patents to the Grantors.
- 2. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.
- 3. At the request and sole expense of the Grantors, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.
- 4. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

Americas Active: 18460840,3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

# THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Manus o'Callaghan

Title: Director

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: Carl Andresen

Title: Director

[Release of First Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Patents 2017)]

# Schedule A

## **Patents**

Patent No./	Issue	Title	Current Owner
Publication	Date/		
No./	Pub.		
Application	Date/		
15/353,269	11/16/2016 Non-contingent application	WOVEN,NON-WOVEN AND EXPANDABLEGRAPHITE COMPOSITE	TEX TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.
504060851	10/21/2016 Non- contingent Application	BALLISTIC MATERIALS INCORPORATING SPUNLACED NONWOVENS	TEXTECH INDUSTRIES, INC
9630031 20140047625 14067089	25-APR-2017 30-OCT-2013	LIGHTWEIGHT PROTECTIVE FABRICS AND CLOTHING FOR PROTECTION AGAINST HOT OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC.
20110145984 13018213	23-JUN-2011 31-JAN-2011	METHODS OF PROTECTING A PERSON FROM HOT HIGH HEAT CAPACITY MATERIALS AND HOT CORROSIVE MATERIAL	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, Inc.
20100071119 12627911	25-MAR-2010 30-NOV-2009	YARNS AND FABRICS THAT SHED LIQUIDS, GELS, SPARKS AND MOLTEN METALS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURE	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC.
7087300 20050025950 10925051	08-AUG-2006 03-FEB-2005 24-AUG-2004	FIRE RETARDANT AND HEAT RESISTANT YARNS AND FABRICS INCORPORATING METALLIC OR OTHER HIGHSTRENGTH	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC.
6800367 20040091705 10132616	05-OCT-2004 13-MAY-2004	FIRE RETARDANT AND HEAT RESISTANT YARNS AND FABRICS INCORPORATING METALLIC OR OTHER HIGH STRENGTH FILAMENTS	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS, INC.
6884321 20030099833 10247997	26-APR-2005 29-MAY-2003 20-SEP-2002	FIREBLOCKING/INSULATING PAPER	TEX TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.
7632766 20070238380 11744656	15-DEC-2009 11-OCT-2007 04-MAY-2007	THERMAL AND ACOUSTIC INSULATION FABRIC	TEX TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.

AmericasActive:18460840.3

6287686 09583499	11-SEP-2001 31-MAY-2000	FIRE RETARDANT AND HEAT RESISTANT YARNS AND FABRICS MADETHEREFROM	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS INC
6358608 09924629	19-MAR-2002 08-AUG-2001	FIRE RETARDANT AND HEAT RESISTANT YARNS AND FABRICS MADE THEREFROM	CHAPMAN THERMAL PRODUCTS INC
6579396 20020134484 10092582	17-JUN-2003 26-SEP-2002 08-MAR-2002	METHODS OF MANUFACTURING HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATIONS	TEXTECH INDUSTRIES, INC.
6383623 09369557	07-MAY-2002 06-AUG-1999	HIGHPERFORMANCEINSULATIONS	TEXTECH INDUSTRIES, INC.
6790795 20020182967 10084225	14-SEP-2004 05-DEC-2002 28-FEB-2002	FIRE BLOCKING FABRIC	TEXTECH INDUSTRIES INC.

AmericasActive:18460840.3

**RECORDED: 05/13/2023**